

**In the Supreme Court of Georgia**

---

MARK GRAY,  
*Appellant,*

v.

THE STATE,  
*Appellee.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the Court of Appeals of Georgia in A18A0077**



**Brief of the Georgia Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers  
and the Georgia Public Defender Council as Amici Curiae in  
support of Appellant**

---

GREGORY A WILLIS  
Ga. Bar No. 766417  
GACDL Amicus Curiae Committee Chair

**Willis Law Firm**  
6000 Lake Forrest Drive, Suite 375  
Atlanta, Georgia 30328  
(404) 835-5553  
gw@willislawga.com

LAWRENCE J. ZIMMERMAN  
Ga. Bar. No. 785198  
GACDL President

**The Law Office of Lawrence J. Zimmerman**  
1800 Peachtree Street NW, Suite 300  
Atlanta, Georgia 30303  
(404) 351-3000  
lawjzimm@gmail.com

BRANDON A. BULLARD  
Ga. Bar No. 109207  
Appellate Defender

JAMES C. BONNER JR.  
Ga. Bar No. 067400  
Appellate Defender Emeritus

**Office of the Appellate Defender**  
Georgia Public Defender Council  
104 Marietta Street NW, Suite 600  
Atlanta, Georgia 30303  
(404) 739-5152  
brandon.bullard@gapubdef.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
AMICI AND THEIR INTERESTS .....	1
1. The Georgia Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers. ....	1
2. The Georgia Public Defender Council. ....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
THE VIEWS OF AMICI .....	4
<b>Because temporal limitations on the power to modify sentences are jurisdictional, the General Assembly’s inclusion of “jurisdiction” in § 17-10-7(f) did not alter the common-law rule that a timely motion extends jurisdiction to modify until exercised....</b>	<b>4</b>
A. Section 17-10-1(f) and its predecessor statutes derogated from the common-law rule that courts could only alter sentences in the term when originally imposed. ....	4
B. Whether under common-law or statute, temporal limitations on courts’ power and authority to alter sentences were jurisdictional. ....	7
C. Under both common law and statutes, timely invocation extended courts’ jurisdiction, power, and authority beyond normal temporal limitations. ....	9
D. Because “jurisdiction” added no meaning to “power and authority,” the Court of Appeals erred in concluding that the present version of § 17-10-1(f) altered the common law in a way that its predecessors did not. ....	10
E. <i>Gray</i> conflicts with earlier Court of Appeals precedent that acknowledged a timely invocation will extend the power to modify a sentence. ....	13
F. The Court of Appeals’ wrongful abandonment of the common law in <i>Gray</i> disrupts both state and federal practice. ....	15
CONCLUSION .....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Constitutional Provisions**

Ga. Const. Art. 6, § 9, ¶ II ..... 13

**Statutes & Rules**

OCGA § 1-1-10..... 5, 12  
OCGA § 15-6-3..... 6  
OCGA § 15-6-21..... 12  
OCGA § 17-10-1.....passim  
OCGA § 17-12-1..... 2  
OCGA § 17-12-6..... 2  
OCGA § 42-8-34..... 13  
Ga. Code of 1933, § 27-2502 ..... 5  
Sup. Ct. R. 23 ..... 1  
Sup. Ct. R. 40 ..... 15  
Ct. App. R. 33.2 ..... 14

**Cases**

*Wall v. Kholi*,  
562 U. S. 545 (2011) ..... 15  
*United States v. Texas*,  
507 U. S. 529 (1993) ..... 12, 14  
*United States v. Smith*,  
331 U. S. 469 (1947) ..... 10  
*United States v. Mayer*,  
235 U. S. 55 (1914) ..... 5, 9  
*United States v. Krohn*,  
700 F. 2d 1033 (5th Cir. 1983) ..... 9

<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U. S. 779 (1952) .....	12
<i>White v. State</i> , 305 Ga. 111 (2019).....	14
<i>Heard v. Neighbor Newspapers</i> , 259 Ga. 458 (1989).....	12
<i>Doby v. Evans</i> , 258 Ga. 777 (1988).....	9
<i>Mar-Pak Michigan v. Pointer</i> , 226 Ga. 189 (1970).....	8, 11
<i>Kennedy v. Durham</i> , 219 Ga. 859 (1964).....	8, 11
<i>Dooly v. Gates</i> , 194 Ga. 787 (1942).....	13
<i>McPhaul v. McPhaul</i> , 15 Ga. 486 (1920).....	12
<i>Porter v. Garmony</i> , 148 Ga. 261 (1918).....	8
<i>Ball v. Lastinger</i> , 71 Ga. 678 (1883).....	12
<i>Jobe v. State</i> , 28 Ga. 235 (1859).....	5
<i>Pickens v. City of Waco</i> , 352 Ga. App. 37 (2019) .....	12
<i>Gray v. State</i> , 351 Ga. App. 703 (2019) .....	passim
<i>State v. Chulpayev</i> , 296 Ga. 764 (2015).....	5
<i>Tyson v. State</i> , 301 Ga. App. 295 (2009) .....	4, 13, 14

<i>Barthell v. State</i> , 286 Ga. App. 160 (2007) .....	8
<i>Kaiser v. State</i> , 285 Ga. App. 63 (2007) .....	9
<i>Chaparral Boats, Inc. v. Heath</i> , 269 Ga. App. 339 (2004) .....	14
<i>Levell v. State</i> , 247 Ga. App. 615 (2001) .....	7
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 246 Ga. App. 373 (2000) .....	9
<i>Shaw v. State</i> , 233 Ga. App. 232 (1998) .....	8
<i>Latham v. State</i> , 225 Ga. App. 147 (1997) .....	7
<i>State v. Bradbury</i> , 167 Ga. App. 390 (1983) .....	9
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 166 Ga. App. 202 (1983) .....	5
<i>Porterfield v. State</i> , 139 Ga. App. 553 (1976) .....	9
<i>Mauldin v. State</i> , 139 Ga. App. 13 (1976) .....	8
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 95 Ga. App. 277 (1957) .....	6, 8
<b>Legislative Materials</b>	
Ga. L. 2001, p. 1043, § 1 .....	7
Ga. L. 1993, p. 1654 .....	7
Ga. L. 1986, p. 842 .....	6
Ga. L. 1964, p. 352, § 1 .....	6
Ga. L. 1950, p. 352, § 3A .....	5

## Secondary Materials

- Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner,  
*Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)..... 11, 12, 14
- Bryan A. Garner, et al.,  
*The Law of Judicial Precedent* (2016)..... 13, 14
- Bryan A. Garner,  
*Garner's Dictionary of Legal Usage* (3rd ed. 2011)..... 11
- Stephen Louis A. Dillard,  
*Open Chambers Revisited: Demystifying the Inner Workings and  
Culture of the Georgia Court of Appeals*, 68 Mercer L. Rev. 1 (2016) 14
